3801 CONNECTICUT ST. LOUIS, MO 63116

KURT CUMMISKEY

ATTORNEY AT LAW LLC

E-MAIL: kurt@commishlaw.com

TELEPHONE: (314) 664-2555

FACSIMILE: (314) 762-0721

FILED®

SEP 2 3 2008

Misseuri Public Service Commission

Secretary of the Missouri PSC Attn: Data Center PO Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

Re: Formal Complaint

Dear Madam/Sir:

On behalf of VOOK LLC please find enclosed Formal Complaint concerning Laclede Gas Company, with attached Exhibit A.

A copy of this Formal Complaint has been served on Laclede Gas Company as shown below.

Thank you for your attention to this important matter.

Sincerely

Enclosures

cc:

Laclede Gas

Drawer 2

St. Louis, MO 63171

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

FILED³

SEP 2 3 2008

Name: _	VOOK	LLC Complainant)		Missouri Public Service Commission
			ý		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	VS.)	Case No.	
Company	Name:	Laclede Gas Company Respondent			

COMPLAINT

мо	Complainant resides at 3801 Connecticut/3191 S. Sp. (address of complainant) 63116	<u>ring, St. Lou</u> is							
1. Respondent, Laclede Gas Company									
of _	720 Olive Street, St. Louis, MO 63101 _, is a publ	lic utility under the							
iuri:	(location of company) risdiction of the Public Service Commission of the State of Missouri.								

2. As the basis of this complaint, Complainant states the following facts:

An automatic meter reading device was installed at the above address which failed to record or tramsmit meter readings for the the period 10/21/07 through 2/9/08. A bill based on prior usage which fails to take into account actual usage, rehabilitation of the building, occupancy of the building, was previously disputed by VOOK LLC's representative. There is no "similar period of like use" to base VOOK LLC's usage on. The period being useed as a comparison was prior to current occupancy and accupancy permit for the building being issued. Information requesting how the gas company arrived at the estimated figure-such as that contained in the August 22, 2008, letter of the MOPSC - was requested but not provided to VOOK LLC's representative in a manner that was understandable.

3. The Complainant has taken the following steps to present this complaint to the Respondent:

A number of correspondence were sent to Laclede Gas Company
to bring these problems to their attention. These correspondence
are attached hereto as Exhibit A.
WHEREFORE, Complainant now requests the following relief:
Request is made that the invoice or billing submitted to VOOK
LLC be denied unless more accurate proof of actual usage, or
invoice that takes into account rehabilitation of the building, actual occupancy of the building during the time period in questic or some other relief that is based on the actual usage of the occupants be made.

9/19/08 Date Signature of Complainant
Fr VOOK LLC

Attach additional pages, as necessary. Attach copies of any supporting documentation.

KURT CUMMISKEY Attorney at Law LLC

3803 Connecticut – Suite 100 St. Louis, MO 63116 314.588.8828 – office 314.762.0721 – facsimile

July 16, 2008

Laclede Gas 720 Olive Street Attn: Ms. T. Buford St. Louis, MO 63101

Re:

Estimated bill – 3191 South Spring Ave., 2 Fl

Account No.: 553800-004-9

Dear Ms. Buford:

Request for information concerning how the estimated bill at the above address was determined has not been received. Some information was provided but it is not possible to determine from the information provided how the estimated bill was estimated.

Please be advised that the amount of the estimated bill is not acceptable to my client, and the offer to compromise the amount of the bill is withdrawn.

Thank you for your attention to this matter, and please consider the estimated bill to continue to be disputed.

Cordinally yours,

Kurt Cummiskey

EXHIBIT

Lagoria

KURT CUMMISKEY Attorney at Law LLC

3803 Connecticut – Suite 100 St. Louis, MO 63116 314.588.8828 – office 314.762.0721 – facsimile

July 9, 2008

Laclede Gas 720 Olive Strect Attn: Ms. T. Buford St. Louis, MO 63101

Re:

Estimated bill – 3191 South Spring Ave., 2 Fl

Account No.: 553800-004-9

Dear Ms. Buford:

As of the date of this correspondence, the undersigned has received no documentation or other information reflecting how the amounts VOOK LLC is being billed was calculated. This was requested on June 26, 2008.

As previously requested, please consider the amount invoiced for gas useage from October 31, 2007 through February 9, 2008 as **DISPUTED**. If you would be so kind as to provide all information in your possession concerning how the estimated amount was calculated, it would be sincerely appreciated. At this time, I am unable to determine how the amount requested was determined. Also, it appears that the amount I am currently being billed as a "prior gas balance" of \$1,708.34 is incorrect.

Also, enclosed please find copy of check and invoice reflecting payment for recent invoice for gas service from May 30, 2008 through June 20, 2008.

Kurt Cummiskey

Enclosures

KURT CUMMISKEY Attorney at Law LLC

3803 Connecticut – Suite 100 St. Louis, MO 63116 314.588.8828 – office 314.762.0721 – facsimile

June 26, 2008

Laclede Gas 720 Olive Street Attn: Ms. T. Buford St. Louis, MO 63101

Re:

Estimated bill – 3191 South Spring Ave., 2 Fl

Account No.: 553800-004-9

Dear Ms. Buford:

Thank you for your attention to the dispute of the unmetered gas charge for the above property. As you know, a remote metering device was installed at the above property improperly which failed to measure the actual gas useage during the time period of October 31, 2007 through February 9, 2008.

The undersigned continues to dispute the charges on behalf of VOOK LLC. It is requested that this matter continue to be considered disputed until this matter is resolved. Please advise in writing whether any late charges will accrue while this matter is disputed. As you know, Laclede Gas attempted to shut off service and/or threatened to shut off service recently in an effort to collect this disputed amount. The undersigned considers that an improper attempt to coerce payment of this disputed bill.

First, the correspondence of June 20, 2008, states that the estimated invoice is based on "prior usage history." As previously related, this building was completely rehabbed with two 90% efficient Trane furnaces installed. Thus, it remains VOOK LLC's position that estimating the disputed invoice on "prior usage history" is not appropriate. Enclosed as Exhibit A is occupancy permit from 2007 reflecting the date the above property was first available for occupancy following the rehabilitation. If the numbers being used are from prior to that time, they would be misleading. Please advise if information from the time period prior was used.

Please consider this an objection to these estimated charges and a request for forgiveness from this charge due to Laclede Gas' negligence, or the negligence of Laclede Gas representatives in installing a remote metering device. It is my understanding from the correspondence dated June 20, 2008 (attached hereto as Exhibit B), and received by the undersigned on June 25, 2008, that the invoice continues to be based on conjecture.

In light of the foregoing I have been authorized to pay \$150 to settle the unknown charges, which to date have been based upon information not shared with the undersigned. Please advise if this is acceptable and a draft will be forwarded to your attention.

Cordial yours.

Kurt Cummiskey

Enclosures



City of St. Louis

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY DIVISION OF BUILDING AND INSPECTION FRANCIS G. SLAY

MAYOR



HOUSING CONSERVATION DISTRICT SECTION

CN: 273030

ISSUE DATE: 07/03/07

CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION

This certifies that the Unit/Property at 3801 03 CONNECTICUT ST 03-2F aka: 3191 S SPRING 2F

has been inspected by the Division of Building and Inspection and has complied with applicable provisions of the Housing Conservation District Ordinance of the City of St. Louis, as amended, and may be occupied as a ONE FAMILY DWELLING UNIT, with Occupancy limited to 7 person/s. This Certificate expires on July 3, 2008.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS NOT APPLICABLE FOR SECTION 8

Issue to: Vook LLC

Vook LLC

3843 Connecticut St. Louis, MO 63116

CODE OFFICIAL

This Certificate indicates that only a Basic Minimum Standard Building Inspection was performed. This does not certify Electrical, Mechanical, Plumbing, or Lead Paint Inspections.

Ward:15 Precinct: 2

EXHIBIT



Customer Relations 720 Olive St. St. Louis, MO 63101

June 20, 2008

LLC Vook 3803 Connecticut St. Louis MO 63116 Re: Acct 553800-004-9

Dear Sir:

Our method used to calculate an unmetered gas charge is one in which we use estimating factors established from your prior usage history. There are two factors used: one for heating usage and one for non-heating usage. These factors are then applied to the weather conditions that existed during the period of time the meter was malfunctioning to produce a month-by month billing. This method that we use is in agreement with the rules and regulations of the Missouri Public Service Commission by which we are governed.

I have listed below a breakdown of the unmetered gas charge billed on your May 2008 statement.

Service [Dates	Degree	•	
From TO		Days	Therms	Billings
10/31/07	11/29/07	520	192.5	\$227.98
11/29/07	1/2/08	1031	370.4	\$382.82
1/2/08	1/31/08	889	322.2	\$339.45
1/31/08	2/9/08	231	85.1	\$91.46
Subtotal				\$1,041.71
St. Louis C	ity Tax		\$115.73	
Sales Tax	\$80.63			
Total		,		\$1,238.07

Page 2

The late fees that were charged on the May and June bills have been waived.

I hope this information will be of assistance to you. If you have any questions or wish to make payment arrangements, please contact me at 314-342-0827.

Sincerely,

Ms. T. Buford

Customer Relations